

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

April 10, 2024

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2262, an Act relating to a probation officer's access to confidential information filed with the court for securing an arrest or search warrant.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds
Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate
Clerk of the House



Senate File 2262

## AN ACT

RELATING TO A PROBATION OFFICER'S ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION FILED WITH THE COURT FOR SECURING AN ARREST OR SEARCH WARRANT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 804.29, subsection 2, Code 2024, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. f. A probation officer employed by the United States, acting pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §3602.

Sec. 2. Section 808.13, Code 2024, is amended to read as follows:

## 808.13 Confidentiality.

All information filed with the court for the purpose of securing a warrant for a search, including but not limited to an application and affidavits, shall be a confidential record until such time as a peace officer has executed the warrant and has made return thereon. During the period of time that information is confidential it shall be sealed by the court, and the information contained therein shall not be disseminated to any person other than a peace officer, magistrate, court employee, an employee of the department of corrections, if authorized by the director of the department of corrections, or an employee of a judicial district department of correctional services, if authorized by the director of the judicial district department of correctional services, or a probation

officer employed by the United States, acting pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §3602, in the course of official dutjes.

AMY SINCLAIR

President of the Senate

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2262, Ninetieth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

Approved On, 2024

KIM LEYNOLDS

Governor